

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

nformation of a cognizable crime reported under section 1  Dist. BANKURA Sub-Divn. BISHNURUR P.S. s	SONAMAKHI Year 2024 FIR No 132/24 Date 15 06 24
Dist. DANA STATE OUD-DIVI.	(ii) Act Sections
(iii) Act Sections	Other Acts & Sections 46A(c)B:E: ACT
(a) General Diary Reference : Entry No.	34 Time 22:05 HRS
(b) Occurrence of Offence : DayMONDA7	Date 10 06 2024 Time 20:35 HESL ON WARD
	24 Time 22:05 HRs
	at the Police Station : 50NAMMUL#
Type of information: Written / Oral WRITTEN	
Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distances from	OM P.S. APPROX OR KM NORTH SIDE FROM PS
(a) Address MILL NAFARDANGA, JL No	193, ANCHALNO! OZ(I), PS! SONAMUKHI,
DISTI BANKURA	
(b) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	ne name of P.S.
District	
Complaint / Information':	
	ED.
	EU:
	HOLL PARTICULARS. I. NIMAT GORAT, S/O-LT. BHATRAB GORAT, OF VILL! NAFARDANGA
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary)	BHAIRAB GORAI OF VILL! NAFARDANGA, PS! SONAHUKHI, DIST: BANKURA
	ant
SAMPLE COLLECTED FROM JERE  Total value of Properties stolen / Involved :	ID LIQUOR OF APPROX 375 ML  PPROX 2000/- Rs.  N/A
COMPLAINANT WHICH IS TREA	TED AS FIR IS ATTACHED HERENITH .
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	sion of offence(s) u/s 46 A(c) B.E. ACT
	A(1, 01), A(1, 7),
	rected ASI BHOLANATH MISTRY Phy.
	to take up the investigation
transferred to P.S or	n point of jurisdictioin. FIR read over to the complaint / information
admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the	ne complaint / Informant free of cost.
	mspecter whi P.S
	Sonamura W
Julas Grims	me complaint / Informant free of cost.  Inspector   P.S.   Sonamukhi P.S.
Inday Greens	Signature of the officer-in-charge, Police Station with
10/0/M	
	Name: INDRANTL MATH
Signature / Thumb Impression of	Rank: SI OF POLICE
the Complainant / Informant	Number if any



## The Inspector-in-Charge, Sonamukhi Police Station, Dist - Bankura

Sub: Prayer for lodging a FIR.

Sir,

In producing herewith one arrested accused person namely Nimai Gorai (M/45Y), S/O- Lt. Bhairab Gorai of Vill- Nafardanga, P.S- Sonamukhi, Dist- Bankura along with seized articles i.e. (1) 01 (One) blue colour plastic jerry can containing quantity approx 20 liters I.D Liquor, (ii) 01 (One) plastic bottle containing ID liquor of approx 375 ml sample collected from the jerry can.

The fact is that, today (10.06.2024) at about 20:15 hrs. while I, SI Subal Goswami along with 1] C/284 Alok Kr. Chakraborty, 2] C/418 Banamali Saren and 3] NVF-220 Kush Majhi was performing evening mobile duty at P.S area vide Sonamukhi P.S GDE No - 419, dated - 10.06.24 & C.C No - 1157, dated - 10.06.24 I received a source information that, an unknown person has been selling ID liquor in his residential house at Nafardanga under Sonamukhi PS without any valid license. Accordingly, I informed the matter to I/C Sonamukhi PS and as per his direction I along with force left for Nafardanga to work out the information. At 20:35 hrs I along with my accompanying force reached at Nafardanga and noticed that one unknown person had been selling ID liquor to his customers at his house compound. Seeing Police personnel, the customers who had been purchasing liquor started to flee away. Some of us chased them, but all of the customers fled away. Somehow we managed to apprehend te seller. Being asked the seller disclosed his identity as Nimai Gorai (M/45Y), S/O- Lt. Bhairab Gorai of Vill-Nafardanga, P.S- Sonamukhi, Dist- Bankura and, on being interrogated he failed to produce any valid license/documents regarding the selling of ID liquor. He also admitted that he has been selling I.D Liquor at his house compound for his wrongful gain since long time. During search I found 01 (One) blue colour plastic jerry can containing quantity approx 20 liters ID Liquor from his possession. Accordingly I seized the same from his possession under proper seizure list and also sealed and labeled it. I also collected 375 ml. I.D liquor as sample from the jerry can contained in one plastic bottle under proper seizure list and also labeled & sealed the same. The seizure of the above articles were done in between 20:45 hrs and 21:05 hrs. After that, I arrested the seller namely Nimai Gorai (M/45Y), S/O- Lt. Bhairab Gorai of Vill- Nafardanga, P.S- Sonamukhi, Dist- Bankura after maintaining all legal formalities of Hon'ble Apex Court and NHRC rules regarding arrest. The seized articles are kept in PS malkhana.

Under the above circumstance, I request you to start a specific case against the arrested seller namely Nimai Gorai (M/45Y), S/O- Lt. Bhairab Gorai of Vill- Nafardanga, P.S- Sonamukhi, Dist- Bankura under proper section of law and arrange for investigation.

Encl. Original Arrest Memo & Seizure list

Received on 10/00/24 al- 22:0 chm. I over this standed somemuchi PS

Come m: 132/24 dated: 15/56/24

45-46A(c) B.E. Act.

Yours faithfully Subar Grann

SI Subal Gaswami

Sonamukhi PS, Dist- Bankura

m 10/8/24